BEFORE THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of a Resolution Approving the Solid Waste Management Plan and Delineating the Respective Areas of Responsibility Between the Metropolitan Service District and Multnomah County for Implementation of the Plan.

JOINT RESOLUTION

RECITALS

- 1. The Metropolitan Service District (MSD) is a municipal corporation organized and existing under the provisions of ORS Chapter 268. The area served by MSD includes the metropolitan portions of Multnomah County.
- 2. The MSD is authorized to dispose and provide facilities for disposal of solid wastes.
- 3. Multnomah County presently regulates solid waste disposal by Nuisance Ordinance No. 69.
- 4. Multnomah County presently has no landfills open to the public accepting putrescible solid wastes.
- 5. The development of new putrescible landfills in the MSD area is substantially limited by the goals and regulations of the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) of the State of Oregon.
- 6. The MSD has prepared and completed a Solid Waste Management Plan (Plan) to maximize resource recovery and to provide for disposal of all solid wastes generated in the MSD area.
- 7. The Plan was adopted by the Board of Directors of MSD on May 10, 1974.
- 8. The Plan was approved by the DEQ on May 24,197,4

1974.

concept and implementation of the Plan was approved by Multnomah County on June 13, 1974. The Plan includes a Solid Waste Energy Recovery Program (Program) that will meet the DEQ goals of 90% material recovery and reuse by 1982. At the 1975 legislative session, MSD will request pollution control bond funds from the State of Oregon for implementation of the Plan. The MSD Board of Directors has adopted a 12. policy statement indicating that the Plan will be implemented with the cooperation and participation of private industry. The MSD has asked for and is processing bids from private industry to implement the private industry participation in the Plan. In order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the people of Multnomah County, to provide for the continued disposal of solid waste generated within Multnomah County, and to maximize resource recovery, Multnomah County and the MSD hereby make the following resolutions: RESOLUTIONS Multnomah County will: RESOLVED: Approve, support and seek legislative

- a. Approve, support and seek legislative support for the Plan and the funding for implementation of the Plan.
- b. Maintain authority for the collection of solid wastes generated within the Multnomah County, including the regulation and control of collection rates.

Assist the MSD with site selection of processing/transfer and disposal facilities located within the County's jurisdiction.

Assist the MSD in controling the flow of solid wastes to MSD facilities or facilities designated by MSD.

The MSD will: 16. RESOLVED:

Provide the design, construction and operation of solid waste processing/transfer facilities to handle solid wastes generated within the County.

Regulate and control the disposal of all solid wastes generated within the County.

Develop a nonprocessable (demolition) solid waste program that will include landfill regulations, quality of service criteria, site selection criteria, program management, enforcement, and a time schedule for activation of nonprocessable landfills.

Provide assistance, if requested, to the County and the solid waste industry in the determination of collection rates.

	DATED: June 19, 1975
	MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
	By Donald E. Clarkon
	Chairman
9	DATED: MISING.
) (METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
	2 9 By Trooted Suncolike
	Chairman S

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GEORGE M. JOSEPH County Counsel for Multnomah County, Oregon

Chief Deputy County Co.